
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

IMPACT OF OUTDOOR EDUCATION PROGRAM 

ON LIFE EFFECTIVENESS SKILLS AMONG SECONDARY 

SCHOOL PARTICIPATIONS 

NOORUL HAFIZA BINTI HAMED 

2013629378 

Dissertations submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement 

for the degree of 

Bachelor of Sport Management (Hons.) 

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation 
I 

June 2015 



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK 

BACHELOR OF SPORT MANAGEMENT (Hons.) 

FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

I am Noorul Hafiza Binti Hamed, hereby, declare that: 

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or 

overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees. 

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation, 

except where otherwise stated. I absolveted Universiti Teknologi MARA and its Faculty 

of Sports Science and Recreation from any blame as a result of my work. 

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my 

information have been specifically acknowledged. 

Name of Students 

UiTM ID 

Programme 

Faculty 

Thesis Tittle 

Signature 

Date 

Noorul Hafiza Binti Hamed 

2013629378 

Bachelor of Sport Management (Hons.) 

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation 

Impact of Outdoor Education Program on Life 

Effectiveness Skills among Secondary School 

Participations 

01 July2015 



Ill 

ABSTRACT 

This study addressed four main purposes, which are: ( 1) to identify changes in life 

effectiveness skills after participating in outdoor education program; (2) to determine the 

difference in life effectiveness skills that influence by socio demographic variable of 
gender; (3) to determine which dimensions of life effectiveness skills that had greater 
impact towards participation in outdoor education programs; and (4) to examine the 
relationship between frequency of outdoor education experiences and involvement in 
outdoor education. This study utilized pre and post quasi experimental without control 
group design. The 29 items of Life Effectiveness Questionnaire (LEQ) was administered 
among 80 students aged from 13 to 17 years old. The primary finding of this study 

supported that outdoor education program is effective in improving participant's life 
effectiveness skills. This study indicated no significant differences recorded between 
socio demographic variable of gender after the camp (t ( 1, 79) = .215, p = .211 ). This 

study also highlighted that all factors in life effectiveness skills indicated significant 
improvement as a result of the 3 days camp. Active initiative was ranked as the most 
influential factor that contributed to life effectiveness improvement ( x = 4.863). There is 
statistically no significant relationship between frequency of outdoor education 

experiences and involvement in outdoor education (r (78) = 0.165, p > 0.05). 

Implications of the findings provide evidences on the effectiveness of outdoor education 
program on improving participant's life effectiveness skills. This study also addressed 
the importance of specific factors that need to consider before conducted an outdoor 
education program. The study also provides an empirical data for future study in this 

field. 



V 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

Page 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 11 

ABSTRACT lll 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IV 

TABLE OF CONTENT V 

LIST OF TABLES IX 

LIST OF FIGURES X 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS XI 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of study 

1.1.1 Outdoor Education 2 

1.1.2 Life Effectiveness Skills 3 

1.1.3 Intervention of outdoor education in enhancing life 3 

effectiveness skills 

1.2 Problem Statement 4 

1.3 Significance of the Study 5 

1.4 Purpose of the Study 7 

1.5 Research Questions 8 

1.6 Study Limitations 9 

1.6. l Previous outdoor experiences and knowledge 9 

1.6.2 Methodology 9 

1.6.3 Pre and post design 10 

1.7 Definition of Terms 10 



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

Outdoor Education 

Implementation of outdoor education in Malaysia 

Benefits of outdoor education participation 

Previous studies of outdoor education 

Life Effectiveness Skills 

2.5.1 Nine Factors of the LEQ 

2.5.1.1 Time Management 

2.5.1.2 Social Competence 

2.5.1.3 Achievement Motivation 

2.5.1.4 Intellectual Flexibility 

2.5.1.5 Task Leadership 

2.5.1.6 Emotional Control 

2.5.1. 7 Active Initiative 

2.5.1.8 Self Confidence 

2.5.1.9 Locus of Control 

Previous studies on life effectiveness 

Dewey's Theory of Experience 

2.7.1 Factors that influence in participant's learning 

Summary 

CHAPTER THREE:METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Quantitative method 

3.2 Methodological Rationale 

3.3 Sampling 

3.3.1 Pre and post 

3.4 Setting 

3.5 Instrumentation 

11 

14 

15 

17 

19 

19 

20 

21 

21 

22 

23 

24 

24 

25 

26 

27 

29 

31 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

VI 


