UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPACT OF OUTDOOR EDUCATION PROGRAM ON LIFE EFFECTIVENESS SKILLS AMONG SECONDARY SCHOOL PARTICIPATIONS

NOORUL HAFIZA BINTI HAMED 2013629378

Dissertations submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Bachelor of Sport Management (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

June 2015

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK BACHELOR OF SPORT MANAGEMENT (Hons.)

FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I am Noorul Hafiza Binti Hamed, hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated. I absolveted Universiti Teknologi MARA and its Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation from any blame as a result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Name of Students

Noorul Hafiza Binti Hamed

UiTM ID

2013629378

Programme

Bachelor of Sport Management (Hons.)

Faculty

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

Thesis Tittle

Impact of Outdoor Education Program on Life

Effectiveness Skills among Secondary School

Participations

Signature

.

Date

: 01 July 2015

ABSTRACT

This study addressed four main purposes, which are: (1) to identify changes in life effectiveness skills after participating in outdoor education program; (2) to determine the difference in life effectiveness skills that influence by socio demographic variable of gender; (3) to determine which dimensions of life effectiveness skills that had greater impact towards participation in outdoor education programs; and (4) to examine the relationship between frequency of outdoor education experiences and involvement in outdoor education. This study utilized pre and post quasi experimental without control group design. The 29 items of Life Effectiveness Questionnaire (LEQ) was administered among 80 students aged from 13 to 17 years old. The primary finding of this study supported that outdoor education program is effective in improving participant's life effectiveness skills. This study indicated no significant differences recorded between socio demographic variable of gender after the camp (t (1,79) = .215, p = .211). This study also highlighted that all factors in life effectiveness skills indicated significant improvement as a result of the 3 days camp. Active initiative was ranked as the most influential factor that contributed to life effectiveness improvement (x = 4.863). There is statistically no significant relationship between frequency of outdoor education experiences and involvement in outdoor education (r (78) = 0.165, p > 0.05). Implications of the findings provide evidences on the effectiveness of outdoor education program on improving participant's life effectiveness skills. This study also addressed the importance of specific factors that need to consider before conducted an outdoor education program. The study also provides an empirical data for future study in this field.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	i
LET	TER OF TRANSMITTAL	11
ABS	STRACT	iii
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TAB	BLE OF CONTENT	v
LIST	T OF TABLES	ix
LIST	T OF FIGURES	x
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
	1.1.1 Outdoor Education	2
	1.1.2 Life Effectiveness Skills	3
	1.1.3 Intervention of outdoor education in enhancing life	3
540	effectiveness skills	
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Significance of the Study	5
1.4	Purpose of the Study	7
1.5	Research Questions	8
1.6	Study Limitations	9
	1.6.1 Previous outdoor experiences and knowledge	9
	1.6.2 Methodology	9
	1.6.3 Pre and post design	10
1.7	Definition of Terms	10

CHA	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Outdoor Education	11
2.2	Implementation of outdoor education in Malaysia	14
2.3	Benefits of outdoor education participation	15
2.4	Previous studies of outdoor education	17
2.5	Life Effectiveness Skills	19
	2.5.1 Nine Factors of the LEQ	19
	2.5.1.1 Time Management	20
	2.5.1.2 Social Competence	21
	2.5.1.3 Achievement Motivation	21
	2.5.1.4 Intellectual Flexibility	22
	2.5.1.5 Task Leadership	23
	2.5.1.6 Emotional Control	24
	2.5.1.7 Active Initiative	24
	2.5.1.8 Self Confidence	25
	2.5.1.9 Locus of Control	26
2.6	Previous studies on life effectiveness	27
2.7	Dewey's Theory of Experience	29
	2.7.1 Factors that influence in participant's learning	31
2.8	Summary	35
СНА	PTER THREE:METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Quantitative method	36
3.2	Methodological Rationale	37
3.3	Sampling	38
	3.3.1 Pre and post	39
3.4	Setting	40
3.5	Instrumentation	41